

07-822 DEC 18 2007

No. 07-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA EMPLOYEES BENEFIT TRUST FUND, JOSEPH
MACKEN, COMMISSIONER LINDA A. WATTERS, AFSCME
DISTRICT COUNCIL 47 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND, VICTORIA
SCOFIELD, JANET MCGRORTY, RICHARD TIKKURI, WISCONSIN
CITIZEN ACTION, UNITED SENIOR ACTION OF INDIANA,
NORTH CAROLINA FAIR SHARE,

Petitioners,

v.

ZENECA, INC. and ASTRAZENECA
PHARMACEUTICALS, L.P.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVE W. BERMAN
Counsel of Record
CRAIG R. SPIEGEL
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Fifth Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 623-7292

Attorneys for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

212957



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

BARBARA J. HART
CHRISTOPHER J. McDONALD
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700

JAMES R. MALONE, JR.
MICHAEL D. GOTTSCH
DANIEL B. SCOTT
TIMOTHY N. MATHEWS
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
361 W. Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041
(610) 642-8500

ELLEN MERIWETHER
BRYAN L. CLOBES
CAFFERTY FAUCHER LLP
1717 Arch Street
Suite 3610
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 864-2800

ROBERT S. SCHACHTER
JOSEPH LIPOFSKY
PAUL KLEIDMAN
ZWERLING, SCHACHTER
& ZWERLING, LLP
41 Madison Avenue,
32nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 223-3900

RONALD S. GOLDSER
ZIMMERMAN REED, PLLP
651 Nicollet Mall, Suite 501
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-0400

JEFFREY S. GODDESS
ROSENTHAL MONHAIT &
GODDESS, P.A.
919 Market Street, Suite 1401
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-4433

JEFFREY L. KODROFF
THEODORE M. LIEVERMAN
SPECTOR, ROSEMAN &
KODROFF, P.C.
1818 Market Street
Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 496-0300

PAMELA S. TIKELLIS
A. ZACHARY NAYLOR
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 1035
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-2500

L. KENDALL SATTERFIELD
RICHARD M. VOLIN
FINKELSTEIN THOMPSON LLP
1050 30th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 337-8000

RICHARD KIRSCHNER
KIRSCHNER & GARTRELL, P.C.
4910 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 215
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 775-0087

JASON J. THOMPSON
CHARFOOS & CHRISTENSEN, P.C.
5510 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 875-8080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER CONGRESS INTENDED	

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 352(n) TO PREEMPT ALL STATE-LAW CLAIMS FOR UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE MARKETING OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS	17
A. The Majority’s Decision that Congress Intended 21 U.S.C. § 352(n) to Preempt All Claims Under State Law for Deceptive Marketing of Prescription Drugs is Directly At Odds With Congress’s Explicit Statement that § 352(n) Preempts Only State Laws that are in “Direct and Positive Conflict” with § 352(n)	17
B. The Majority’s Holding that FDA Regulation of Prescription Drug Advertising Preempts All State Claims Conflicts With Decisions by this Court	21
II. THE MAJORITY’S HOLDING THAT 21 U.S.C. § 352(n) AND THE REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER PREEMPT ALL STATE-LAW CLAIMS FOR UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE MARKETING OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS BY	

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT AND BY FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS	27
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit Filed August 17, 2007	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum Opinion Of The United States District Court For The District Of Delaware Dated November 8, 2005	47a
Appendix C — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Filed August 17, 200761a	
Appendix D — Statutes And Constitutional Provision Involved	63a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	15, 16, 19, 22
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. M: 05-1699 CRB, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95500 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2006)	23
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	25
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	24
<i>Carfield v. State</i> , 649 P2d 865 (Wyo. 1982)	32
<i>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)	32
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 326 F3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Fidelity Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ins. Comm’r of Penn.</i> , 874 F.2d 926 (3d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	25
<i>Hill v. Searles Labs</i> , 884 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	22, 29
<i>Levine v. Wyeth</i> , 2006 Vt. 107 (2006)	27
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	24
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 1082 (1993)	31
<i>Pennsylvania Employees Benefit Trust Fund v. Zeneca Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2007)	1, 2
<i>Perez v. Wyeth Labs. Inc.</i> , 161 N.J. 1, 734 A.2d 1245 (1999)	29, 30
<i>S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes County</i> , 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002)	28, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Hernandez-Mercado</i> , 124 Wn.2d 368, 879 P.2d 283 (1994)	32
<i>Thrall v. Wolfe</i> , 503 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1974)	32
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Wuebker v. Wilbur-Ellis Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2005)	23
STATUTES	
21 C.F.R. § 202.1	18
7 U.S.C. § 136	21
15 U.S.C. § 52	2, 18
18 U.S.C. § 848	33
18 U.S.C. § 927	32
21 U.S.C. § 337	1
21 U.S.C. § 352(n)	<i>passim</i>
108 Cong. Rec. 21046 (1962)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
PL. 87-781 § 131, 76 Stat. 780 (Oct. 10, 1962) ...	18
PL. 87-781 § 202, 76 Stat. 793 (Oct. 10, 1962) ...	1, 3, 19, 28
S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962), reprinted in 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2884, 2904	14, 20
